
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 30 January 2020
10.00 am

Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Margy Newens

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 21 January 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 30 January 2020

10.00 am
Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE GALAXY, 211 WALWORTH ROAD, 
LONDON SE17 1RL

1 - 45

6. LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1991: BALI NAILS, 83 RYE 
LANE, LONDON SE15 5EX

46 - 78

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  21 January 2020



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
30 January 2020

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: The Galaxy, 211 Walworth 
Road, London SE17 1RL

Ward(s) of group(s) affected North Walworth

From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by VX Capital 
Limited for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect 
of the premises known as The Galaxy, 211 Walworth Road, London SE17 1RL.

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from responsible authorities and is therefore referred to the 
sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 10 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 11 to 15 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 
respect of the application. Copies of the representations submitted responsible 
authorities are attached to this report in Appendix B. Representations from 
other persons are attached at Appendix C. A map showing the location of the 
premises is attached to this report as Appendix D.

d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

1
Agenda Item 5



5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These ar
[...]
”

9. The application and is summarised as follows: 

 The sale by retail of alcohol (both on and off sales):

o Monday to Sunday from 18:30 to 05:00

 The provision of late night refreshment (indoors):

o Monday to Sunday from 23:00 to 05:00

2



 The provision of regulated entertainment (indoors) in the form of recorded 
music and anything similar:

o Monday to Sunday from 23:00 to 05:00

 Opening hours:

o Monday to Sunday from 16:30 to 05:30

 The proposed designated premises supervisor of the premises is Ning Liu who 
does not currently have a person licence, but is a Southwark resident.

10. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. 
Parts A, B, C, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the 
proposed licensable activities, operating hours and operating control measures in 
full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 
2003. Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the application the 
information provided in part M of the operating schedule will form the basis of 
conditions that will be attached to any licence granted subsequent to the application. 
A copy of the application and premises plan is attached to this report in Appendix A. 

Representations from responsible authorities

11. Representations have been submitted by the Metropolitan Police Service (Licensing 
Division) and this council’s licensing authority.  

12. The Metropolitan Police Service made a representation having concerns regarding 
the late operating hours of the premises and draws the sub-committee’s attention to 
the hours of the Southwark statement of licensing policy for a town centre area. The 
representation is available in Appendix B.  

13. The representation from the council’s licensing authority seeks additional conditions 
and also has concerns regarding the late hours. The representation is available in 
Appendix B. 

Representations from other persons

14. Repres
[...]
Director of Law and Democracy 

26. The sub-committee is asked to determine the application for a premises licence 
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

27. The principles which sub-committee members must apply are set out below.

Principles for making the determination

28. The general principle is that applications for premises licence applications must be 
granted unless relevant representations are received. This is subject to the proviso 

6



that the applicant has complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the 
application.

29. Relevant representations are those which:

 Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of 
the licensing objectives

 Are made by an interested party or responsible authority
 Have not been withdrawn
 Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or 

vexatious.

30. If relevant representations are received then the sub-committee must have regard to 
them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to:

 To grant the licence subject to:

o The conditions mentioned in section 18 (2)(a) modified to such extent as 
the licensing authority considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives

o Any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 
licence.

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates.

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor.

 To reject the application.

Conditions

31. The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the conditions put 
forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is necessary to do so. 
Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the four 
licensing objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditions must also be within the 
control of the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is
[...]
application before the committee and the licensing 
objectives.

 The hearing shall be in public, although the committee may exclude the public 
from all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public interest in doing 
so outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, 
taking place in private.

 In considering any representations or notice made by a party the authority 
may take into account documentary or other information produced by a party 
in support of their application, representations or notice (as applicable) either 
before the hearing or, with the consent of all the other parties, at the hearing.

38. This matter relates to the determination of an application for a premises licence 
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. Regulation 26(1) (a) requires the sub-
committee to make its determination at the conclusion of the hearing.

Council’s multiple roles and the role of the licensing sub-committee

39. Sub-committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the council has 
multiple roles. Council officers from various departments have been asked to 

8



consider the application from the perspective of the council as authority responsible 
respectively for environmental health, trading standards, health and safety and as 
the planning authority.

40. Members should note that the licensing sub-committee is meeting on this occasion 
solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The sub-committee sits in quasi-
judicial capacity, and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing of 
the application. In this case, members should disregard the council’s broader policy 
objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts. Members must direct 
themselves to making a determination solely based upon the licensing law, guidance 
and the council’s statement of licensing policy.

41. As a quasi-judicial body the licensing sub-committee is required to consider the 
application on
[...]
 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

46. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

47. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 
the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 

9



possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

48. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
Home Office Revised Guidance to 
the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing 
 policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O 
 Community Safety and 
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley 
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 Name Title
 Appendix A  Application for a premises licence and plans
 Appendix B  Representations submitted by Responsible Authorities
 Appendix C  Representations submitted by Other Persons
 Appendix D  Map of the local area

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Caroline Bruce, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
Report Author Andrew Heron, Principal Licensing Officer

Version Final
Dated 15 January 2020

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

Yes Yes

Cabinet Member No N
[...]
ht refreshment from Sunday to Thursday (as not required after 23:00)

and to cease on a Friday and Saturday at 00:00 

If the premises wishes to operate as a restaurant: 
• Opening times to cease on Sunday to Thursday at 00:00 and on Friday and Saturday at

01:00 
• Supply of alcohol (on the premises) to cease on Sunday to Thursday at 23:30 and on

Friday and Saturday at 00:30 
• Supply of alcohol (off the premises) to cease on Sunday to Thursday at 00:00 and on

Friday and Saturday at 01:00 
• Recorded music (indoors) to cease on Sunday to Thursday at 00:00 and on Friday and

Saturday at 01:00 
• Late night refreshment to cease on Sunday to Thursday at 00:00 and on Friday and

Saturday at 01:00 

To avoid any ambiguity as to whether the premises is operating as a restaurant, (if this is the 
option for hours chosen), I would also propose the following condition to address the licensing 
objectives and ensure that premises retains its nature as a restaurant: 

• Intoxicating liquor shall not be sold or supplied on the premises otherwise than to persons
taking a substantial table meal and by consumption of such persons as an ancillary to their
meal

Furthermore, due to the limited information on the application form and to promote the 
licensing objectives I also ask the applicant to provide the following information: 

• To provide a written dispersal policy for the premises. (to be conditioned)

And to consider adding the following conditions: 

• Any ‘off sales’ of alcohol shall be provided in sealed containers and taken away from the
premises

• That clear legible signage shall be prominantely displayed where it can be easily seen and
read, requesting that alcohol sold as ‘off sales’ should not be opened and consumed in the
vicinity of the premises

  I therefore submit this representation and welcome any discussion with the applicant. 

Southward’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 – 2021 can be found on the following link: 
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/busines
[...]
//ourhealthywalworthmap.commonplace.is/comments


Looking at the wider context, the area is being regenerated with more and more residential 

blocks being built near this venue (e.g. the Manor Place Depot on the other side of the street). 

There are also residential flats directly above the venue and more residential properties on 

Browning Street which also has issues with public nuisance, noise and crime (as evidenced 

by comments submitted to the Our Healthy Streets Walworth project). Allowing such a venue 

will contribute to the immediate area becoming worse on at least several Healthy Streets 

indicators (Not too noisy, People feel safe, People feel relaxed) which goes against the 

Council's goals for the area. 

Please do not grant the licence so that our streets can become Healthier over time. 

Thank you, 

XXXXXX 

44



��������	
���
�������
�
�����
���������
���
�������
�����
����
��
�������� �!�"
#�����
�$�����
%��$
&���	"
'��
��%����
���$��
�
��
$������
��$������
��
(�����
'����������""

APPENDIX D

45



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date: 
16 January 2020

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: London Local Authorities Act 1991: Bali Nails, 83 Rye 
Lane, London SE15 5EX

Ward(s) or groups affected: Rye Lane

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Lin Zongying 
and Shelly Tai for the grant of a special treatment licence in respect of the premises 
known as Bali Nails, 83 Rye Lane, London SE15 5EX

2.  Notes:

a) This application for a special treatment licence is made in accordance with 
Part II of the Regulations made by Southwark Council under section 10(1) of 
the London Local Authorities Act 1991, specifically for premises offering 
special treatment.  A copy of the application is attached in Appendix A.

b) The premises are planning to provide, nail extensions, pedicures and manicure 
treatments at Bali Nails, 83 Rye Lane, 
[...]
ONSIDERATION

8. On 9 December 2019, Lin Zongying and Shelly Tai made an application to provide 
manicure, pedicure and nail extension treatments at the premises. 

9. The application is for a nail bar listing two operatives both providing the licensable 
treatments of manicure, pedicure and nail extensions.

10. The operating hours of the business are: 

 Monday to Thursday: 09:00 to 20:00
 Friday and Saturday: 09:00 to 21:00
 Sun: 10:00 to 18:00.

11. Details of the operatives and their qualifications supplied with the application will be 
made available at the hearing.   

Objections

12. An objection was received from the Metropolitan Police Service.  

13. The Metropolitan Police Service expressed concerns that the persons concerned or 
intended to be concerned in the conduct or management of the premises used for 
special treatment could be reasonably regarded as not being fit and proper persons 
to hold such a licence.  As such they felt that the premises have been or are being 
improperly conducted. 

14. The premises have been found to operate without a licence in place.  An arrest was 
made by the police on immigration offences and a juvenile working at the premises 
was taken into foster care. 

15. A copy of the objection is attached as Appendix B. 

47



Conditions

16. The Act allows the council to set standard conditions and conditions relating to the 
specific treatments. The standard conditions are set out in the Regulations made by 
Southwark Council under Section 10(1) of the London Local Authorities Act 1991 
which were approved by the licensing sub-committee on 13 March 2013.  A copy of 
the Regulations are attached in Appendix C.

17. The specific conditions for the activities in the application relate to artificial nails, 
manicure and pedicure:

 The condition of the client’s nails should be examined prior to any treatment 
and if there is any presence or suspicion of any infection etc. they should be 
referred for medical treatment.

 All o
[...]
entations are received.  This is subject to the 
proviso that the applicant has complied with regulations in advertising and submitting 
the application.     

Grounds for refusal

25. The council may refuse to grant, renew or transfer a licence on any of the following 
grounds:

a) The premises are not structurally suitable for the purpose.

b) There is a likelihood of nuisance being caused by reason of the conduct, 
management or situation of the premises or the character of the relevant 
locality or the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put.

c) The persons concerned or intended to be concerned in the conduct or 
management of the premises used for special treatment could be reasonably 
regarded as not being fit and proper persons to hold such a licence.

d) The persons giving the special treatment are not suitably qualified.

e) The premises have been or are being improperly conducted.

f) The premises are not provided with satisfactory means of lighting, sanitation 
and ventilation.

g) The means of heating the premises are not safe.

h) Proper precautions against fire on the premises are not being taken.

i) They are not satisfied as to the safety of equipment used in the special 
treatment or as to the manner in which the treatment is to be given.

j) They are not satisfied as to the safety of the special treatment to be given.

k) Satisfactory means of escape in case of fire and suitable means for fighting fire 
are not provided on the premises.

l) The applicant has, within the period of five years immediately preceding the 
application to the borough council, been convicted of an offence under this 
Part of this Act.

m) The applicant has failed to comply with the requirements of subsection (4) or 
(6) of section 7 (Applications under Part II) of this Act. 

49



Conditions

26. Power to prescribe standard terms, conditions and restrictions:

 The council may make regulations prescribing standard conditions applicable 
to all, or any class of, licences, that is to say terms, conditions and restrictions 
on or subject to which licences, or licences of that class, are in general to be 
granted, renewed or transferred by them.

 Where the council have made regulations under this section, every licence 
granted, renewed or transferred by them shall be deemed to have been so 
granted, renewed or transferred subject to any standard conditions applicable 
to it unless they have been expressly excluded or amended.

Reasons

27. If the sub-committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, or to 
refuse the application for a special treatment licence application, it must give 
reasons for its decision. 

Appeals

28. The following parties may appeal a decision of the sub-committee:

 An applicant for the grant, renewal or transfer of a licence whose application is 
refused.

 An applicant for the grant, renewal or transfer of a licence who is aggrieved by 
any term, condition or restriction on or subject to which the licence is granted, 
renewed or transferred.

 An applicant for the variation of the terms, conditions or restrictions on or 
subject to which a licence is held whose application is refused.

 An applicant for the variation of the terms, conditions or restrictions on or 
subject to which a licence is held who is aggrieved by any term, condition or 
restriction contained in a further variation made consequent on the variation 
applied for.

 The holder of a licence which is revoked under section 9 (Transmission and 
cancellation of licence) or section 14 (Enforcement of Part II) of this Act.

29. The parties may, at any time before the expiration of the period of 21 days beginning 
with the relevant date, appeal to the Magistrates' Court acting for the area in which 
the premises are situated, by way of complaint for an order.

30. In this section “the relevant date” means the date on which the person in question is 
notified in writing of the refusal of his application, the impositio
[...]


Reserve

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall

1
1
1

By email

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Andrew Heron, licensing team
Charlie Jerrom, licensing team
Jayne Tear, licensing team
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police 
Service
P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan 
Police Service

Andrew Weir (spares)                          

Total printed copies: 15  

Dated: 21 January 2020

1
1
1
1

By email

By email

8


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: The Galaxy, 211 Walworth Road, London SE17 1RL
	Appendix A: Application
	Appendix B: Representations from responsible authorities
	Appendix C: Represenations from other persons
	Appendix D: Map

	6 London Local Authorities Act 1991: Bali Nails, 83 Rye Lane, London SE15 5EX
	Appendix A: Application
	Appendix B: Objection
	Appendix C: Standard conditions
	Appendix D: Public health briefing
	Appendix E: Map

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 30 January 2020

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 30 
January 2020 at 10.00 am at Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Margy Newens

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Rodney Frederick, legal officer
Charlie Jerrom, licensing officer
Andrew Heron, licensing officer
Jayne Tear, licensing responsible authority officer
P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan Police Service
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE GALAXY, 211 WALWORTH ROAD, LONDON SE17 1RL 

The licensing officer presented their report. Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 30 January 2020

The applicants and their representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicants and their representative.

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority addressed the 
sub-committee. Members had questions for the licensing officer.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 11.18am for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 11.47am and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by VX Capital Limited for a premises licence to be granted 
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as 211 
Walworth Road, London SE17 1RL be granted as follows:

Licensable activity Hours

The supply of alcohol to be 
consumed on and off premises. 

Sunday to Thursday from 18:30 to 02:00 

No off sales after 22.00

Friday to Saturday from 18:30 to 03:00 

No off sales after 22.00

The provision of late night 
refreshment (indoors):

Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 to 02:00

Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 03:00 

The provision of regulated 
entertainment (indoors) in the 
form of recorded music and 
anything similar:

Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 to 02:00

Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 03:00

Opening hours Sunday to Thursday from 16:30 to 02:30



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 30 January 2020

Friday to Saturday from 16:30 to 03:30 

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form and the following additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1. That alcohol shall be sold ancillary to karaoke

2. That the CCTV system shall cover all arears of the premises, except the toilets.

3. That the garden shall close at 22.00, except as a smoking area with a maximum of 
five people after 22.00.

4. That no drinks shall be taken outside the front of the premises at any time.

5. That if more than four rooms are in use after 20:00, then an SIA door registered 
supervisor shall be employed at the premises until 30 minutes after the terminal 
hour.

6. That there shall be no admission other than to pre-booked groups, which must be 
booked before midnight the night before.

7. That the written disposal policy shall be kept at the premises with the licence and 
made available for inspection by authorised officers of the council or the police. All 
relevant staff shall be trained in the implementation of this policy.

8. That any off sales of alcohol shall be provided in sealed containers and taken away 
from the premises, except for off sales to be consumed in the garden area as 
designated in the premises plan. There shall be no off sales after 22:00.

9. That clear signage shall be prominently displayed where it can be easily seen and 
read, requesting that alcohol sold as “off sales” shall not be opened and consumed 
in the vicinity of the Premises.

10. That the capacity of the venue shall not exceed 65, excluding staff.

11. That external waste handling, collections, deliveries and the cleaning of external 
areas shall only occur between the hours of 08:00 to 20:00.

Reasons

The licensing sub-committee heard representations from the applicants and their 
representative who advised that this would be a karaoke bar, mainly catering for the local 
Chinese population.  However, everyone would be welcome.

They advised that having considered the representations from the responsible authorities 
and the local residents, they had now reduced the hours sought for the licensable activities 
and opening times for the premises.They advised that there would be eight sound proofed 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 30 January 2020

karaoke rooms at the premises for groups of around eight people. There would be an 
earlier session from 18:30 till 10.30am, followed by a second session from 23:00 until the 
end of the operating hours for licensable activities.  They advised that the karaoke rooms 
would have to be pre-booked and that that people walking in without a booking would not 
be allowed into the premises. They further added that facial recognition cameras would be 
in place in all areas of the premises, including the karaoke rooms, except for the toilets.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer representing the council as a 
responsible authority. They raised concerns that the hours sought by the applicant were 
outside the hours suggested in the council’s statement of licensing policy. They also 
advised that they had concerns regarding off sales. The licensing officer proposed 
conditions should the licence be granted.  

The licensing sub-committee heard from the Metropolitan Police Service representative 
who also advised that they had concerns about the premises seeking longer hours than 
those suggested in the council’s statement of licensing policy.  Furthermore, they advised 
that they had concerns relating to the prevention of crime licensing objective and the 
prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. 

The licensing sub-committee also noted the written representations from other persons 
objecting to the application.
Having read and heard all of the evidence before it, the sub-committee felt that the 
relevant licensing objectives were sufficiently met by the conditions proposed by the 
applicant and the responsible authorities. The sub-committee also felt that it was able to 
consider this application outside of the guidance of the council’s statement of licensing 
policy on the basis of equalities legislation as the premises is predominantly for the 
Chinese community Furthermore, the venue is small and alcohol would be sold as 
ancillary to karaoke. 

The sub-committee also noted that the applicant gave an undertaking not to use single 
use plastics at the premises, where possible.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed  different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 30 January 2020

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

6. LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1991: BALI NAILS, 83 RYE LANE, LONDON 
SE15 5EX 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicants were not present.  The members of the sub-committee noted the written 
application.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police.

The police had nothing to add during summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 12.15pm for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 12.24pm and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Lin Zongying and Shelly Tai for a special treatment licence 
to be granted under Section 10(1) of the London  Local Authorities Act 1991 in respect of 
the premises known as Bali Nails, 83 Rye Lane, London SE15 5EX be refused.

Reasons

The licensing sub-committee read the representations from the applicants, who were not 
present.

The licensing sub-committee heard the representations from the Metropolitan Police 
Service.  The Metropolitan Police Service representative expressed concerns that the 
persons concerned or intended to be concerned in the conduct or management of the 
premises used for special treatment could be reasonably regarded as not being fit and 
proper persons to hold such a licence. As such they felt that the premises have been or 
are being improperly conducted. 

The case licensing officer advised that they had received an email from the second 
applicant named on the application stating that her name and information had been used 
in the application of this licence without her knowledge or consent.

Having considered all the written and oral evidence before it, the licensing sub-committee 
was satisfied that the applicant could not be regarded as a fit and proper person to hold 
such a licence and as such, the licensing sub-committee found that it was appropriate and 
proportionate to refuse the licence



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 30 January 2020

Appeal rights

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ court for the area in which the premises are 
situated.  Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to 
the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

The meeting ended at 12.26pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


